Share placing of
51,050,000 Shares,
on a best effort basis,
under the general
mandate, at the
placing price of
HK$0.6 per placing
share

 Approximately
HK$29,600,000

For general working
capital purpose and
future potential
investments of the
Group

 Not yet utilised

5 November 2013

and 15 November

2013

Share placing of
132,000,000 Shares,
on a fully
underwritten basis,
under the general
mandate, at the
placing price of
HK$0.6 per placing
share

 Approximately
HK$76,700,000

For general working
capital purpose and
future potential
investments of the
Group

 Used as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any capital raising activities for the 12 months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The expected changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company resulting from the

Placing are as follows:

Shareholders
Existing shareholding as at the

date of this announcement
Shareholding immediately upon

completion of the Placing

 Number of Shares Approximate

%

 Number of Shares Approximate

%

Mr. Cheung Ngan

(Note 1)

311,232,469 14.75  311,232,469 12.16

Sino PowerHouse

Corporation (Note 2)

84,000,000 3.98  84,000,000 3.28

Placees  -- --  450,000,000 17.58

Other public

Shareholders

1,715,014,331 81.27  1,715,014,331 66.98

Total 2,110,246,800 100.00  2,560,246,800 100.00

8

Note:

1. Mr. Cheung Ngan is the chairman and executive director of the Company.

2. The 84,000,000 shares represent beneficial interest of Sino PowerHouse Corporation, which is owned

as to 51% by Mr. Cheung Ngan and as to 49% by Mr. Chan Chung Chun, Arnold. Mr. Chan Chung

Chun, Arnold is an executive director of the Company.

GENERAL

The Placing will be subject to Shareholders’ approval. The SGM will be convened and held for the purposes

of considering of, if thought fit, among other things, approving the Placing Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereto and the Specific Mandate. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and